

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE)
COMMISSION,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

JOHN D. FIERRO)
and)
JDF CAPITAL, INC.,)

Defendants.)

Document Electronically Filed

Case No. 3:20-cv-02104

Honorable Michael A. Shipp

Motion Day: July 6, 2020

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DEFENDANTS JDF CAPITAL, INC., AND JOHN D. FIERRO'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii-iv |
| MEMORANDUM OF LAW | 1 |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. THE COMMISSION’S ALLEGATIONS | 2 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 3 |
| A. The SEC is an Ordinary Litigant When it Invokes the Processes of the Courts | 4 |
| B. Standard of Review – Motions to Dismiss Under Rule 12(b)(6)..... | 4 |
| C. JDF Capital Acted as a Trader, as Opposed to a Dealer, and the Commission Has Not Alleged Otherwise..... | 5 |
| 1. The SEC has Long Recognized the Distinction Between “Dealers” and “Traders” | 5 |
| 2. At Least One Federal Court Has Analyzed the “Dealer” Definition Utilizing the Factors Set Forth in SEC No-Action Letters | 9 |
| D. The Commission Has Not Adequately Alleged Control Person Liability Against Mr. Fierro Because the Commission Has Failed to Allege a Primary Cause of Action Against JDF Capital Under Section 15(A) | 10 |
| E. Due Process Does Not Permit the SEC to Reverse Existing Guidance Through an Enforcement Action..... | 11 |
| IV. CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| <i>Acqua Wellington North American Equities Fund, Ltd.</i> , SEC No-Action Letter, 2001 SEC No-Act. LEXIS 756 (Oct. 11, 2001)..... | 8 |
| <i>Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 12 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 4 |
| <i>Baraka v. McGreevey</i> , 481 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007)..... | 4 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 4 |
| <i>Burton Securities</i> , SEC No-Action Letter, 1977 SEC No-Act. LEXIS 2871 (Dec. 5, 1977)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Davenport Management, Inc.</i> , SEC No-Action Letter, 1993 SEC No-Act. LEXIS 624 (Dec. 5, 1993)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Fairfield Trading Corporation</i> , SEC No-Action Letter, 1988 WL 233618 (S.E.C. No-Action Letter) (Jan. 10, 1988)..... | 9 |
| <i>Garner v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 56 F.R.D. 499 (S.D. Ala. 1972)..... | 6 |
| <i>Gordon Wesley Sodorff, Jr.</i> , Admin. File Proc. No. 3-7390, 1992 SEC LEXIS 2190 (Sept. 2, 1990)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) | 11 |
| <i>In re Audible Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 1062966 (D.N.J. April 3, 2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Rockefeller Center Properties, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 311 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002)..... | 11 |
| <i>Jones v. Intelli-Check, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 21783693 (D.N.J. July 30, 2003)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CONTINUED

| Cases | Page |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| <i>National Council of Savings Institutions,</i> SEC No-Action Letter, 1986 SEC No-Act. LEXIS 2609 (July 27, 1986)..... | 5 |
| <i>NYCERS v. SEC,</i> 45 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 6 |
| <i>Pension Trust Fund for Operating Eng’rs v. Kohl’s Corp.,</i> 266 F.Supp.3d 1154 (E.D. Wis. 2017)..... | 11 |
| <i>Santiago v. Warminster Twp.,</i> 629 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 4 |
| <i>SEC v. Collins & Aikman Corp.,</i> 256 F.R.D. 403 (S.D.N.Y.2009)..... | 4 |
| <i>SEC v. Federated Alliance Group,</i> 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12499 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 1996)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>SEC v. Lucent Techs. Inc.,</i> 2005 WL 1206841 (D.N.J. May 20, 2005)..... | 4 |
| <i>SEC v. McGee,</i> 895 F.Supp.2d 669 (E.D.Pa. 2012)..... | 4 |
| <i>SMF Holdings, Ltd. v. Banc. Of Am. Sec., LLC,</i> 600 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2010)..... | 6 |
| <i>Thompson v. RelationServe Media, Inc.,</i> 610 F.3d 628 (11th Cir. 2010)..... | 6 |
| <i>Upton v. SEC,</i> 75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CONTINUED

| Statutes & Rules | Page | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|--------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(5)..... | 5 | |
| Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 3(a)(5)..... | 5, 6, 9 | |
| Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 15(a)..... | <i>passim</i> | |
| Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 20(a)..... | 10, 11 | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... | <i>passim</i> | |
| Other Authorities | | |
| <i>Definition of Terms in and Specific Exemption for Banks, Savings Associations, and Savings Banks Under Sections 3(a)(4) and 3(a)(5) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Proposed Dealer Exemption Rule”),</i> | | |
| Exchange Act Release No. 46745 (Oct. 30, 2002), 67 Fed. Reg. 67,496, 67,498 (Nov. 5, 2002)..... | 6, 7 | |
| Fast Answers: No Action Letters (Mar. 23, 2017), https://www.sec.gov/fast-answers/answersnoactionhtm.html | | 6 |
| <i>Guide to Broker-Dealer Registrations, “Who is a Dealer”,</i> http://www.sec.gov/divisions/marketreg/bdguide.htm#II (April 2008)..... | | 7 |
| Michael S. Piwowar, Commissioner, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Remarks to the Securities Enforcement Forum</i> (Oct. 14, 2014), https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2014-spch101414msp | | 11, 12 |
| Robert L.D. Colby, Lanny A. Schwartz, and Zachary J. Zweilhorn, <i>Broker-Dealer Regulation</i> , Chapter 2 § 2.3.1. (Practicing Law Institute)..... | | 5, 6 |
